



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 47/2025**

KRISHAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Ayushi Sinha, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT.OF NCT) DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

01.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 25971/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 25970/2025 (for early hearing)

2. Learned counsel for appellant contends that out of imprisonment of 15 years imposed, the appellant has already spent more than 07 years, so he is entitled to at least early hearing of sentence suspension. The application is allowed and hearing dated 07.11.2025 is preponed to 10.10.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

SEPTEMBER 1, 2025/ry